

© 435-874-2323

435-874-2603

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-07-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF HILDALE ACCEPTING AN AMBULANCE FROM WASHINGTON COUTY, UTAH ON BEHALF OF THE HILDALE FIRE DEPARTMENT AND EMS SERVICE.

WHEREAS, the Hildale City recognizes the continuing need for life saving services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hildale is a cooperative municipality within Washington County; and

WHEREAS, Washington County used federal CARES Act funding to purchase a 2022 ambulance with a vehicle identification number of 1FDUF4HT6NEC373832; and

WHEREAS Washington County wishes to lease the Ambulance to the City of Hildale Fire and EMS Department for its use in delivering 911 ambulance service in its exclusive territory and as called upon in other areas of the County, as called upon by dispatch and in the discretion of the agency; and

WHEREAS, the lease shall commence on delivery of the Ambulance and shall terminate at midnight on June 30, 2027, unless additional agreements are pursued, as outlined in the agreement; and

WHEREAS, Hildale City Fire and EMS Department shall pay the County, as Base Rent, \$1.00 per year during the initial Lease Term and during any Renewal Term. In addition to Base Rent, the Agency shall pay, as Additional Rent, for all of the following:

- a. All costs necessary to operate the Ambulance;
- b. All costs necessary to keep the Ambulance equipped with necessary supplies;
- c. The costs of maintenance and repair as required under this Lease; and
- d. The costs of insurance on the Ambulance.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF HILDALE, UTAH, THAT:

The City Council of Hildale City accepts a 2022 ambulance under the conditions outlined previously in this resolution.

DATED this sixth day of July 2022.

	Donia Jessop, Mayor Hildale City
ATTEST:	,
Athena Cawley, Recorder	

Mayor: Donia Jessop

Councilmembers: Lawrence Barlow, JVar Dutson, Brigham Holm, Terrill Musser, Stacy Seay

City Manager: Eric Duthie